violated any provision of this article or any section of the Illinois Liquor Control Act or 

any rule or regulation promulgated thereunder or, in lieu thereof, levy a fine of up to 
One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) for the first violation within a twelve (12) month 
period, One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for a second violation within 

a twelve (12) month period and Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) for a 
third or subsequent violation within a twelve (12) month period. Each day on which a 

violation continues shall constitute a separate violation up to a maximum of $15,000 
during the period of the license. 

N. That the Local Liquor Control Commissioner shall be compensated at the rate of

[...]

from any adverse judgment, or agree to any settlement without the consent of the Village. 

9.2 The company shall maintain in full force and effect during the life of this franchise, public 

liability insurance in a solvent insurance company authorized to do business in the State of 
Illinois, in the amount of: 

A. Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) property damage in any one 

accident. 

B. Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) for personal injury to any one 
person. 

C. Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00) for personal injury to any one 

accident; provided however, that all such insurance may contain reasonable 
deductible provisions not to exceed One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) for any type 

of coverage. 

9.3 The company shall provide the Village with a certificate of insurance evidencing the existence